In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insotvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

A%

R 1

Companies House

FRIDAY

WK

16/02/2018 #244
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lol7]2]ef6f6l3]7

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full | Abbott Industrial Doors Ltd

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename({s)

Alan Brian

Surname

Coleman

3 |

Liquidator's address

Building name/number | The Copper Room

Street | Deva Centre
|
Post town | Trinity Way
County/Region | Manchester
e w3 | 17[8ol |
Country |

Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number '

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
FTVTTTFW

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

From date

R GE Efolile

To date

o Bl BTl lr

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Liguidator's signature

Sign aAnﬂ c{a\t

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

John Fitzgerald

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@Where to send

Company name

Royce Peeling Green Limited

Addrass.

The Copper Room

Deva Centre

|
|

Pest lowr

Trinity Way
Manchester

[ M 7lele] |

Country

|me

| Telephone

CountyfRegion

0161 608 0000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[.J You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Abbott industrial Doors Ltd
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

11 December 2016 to 10 December 2017



ABBOTT INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Liguidator's Remuneration

5 Creditors’ Rights

6 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 11 December 2016 to 10 December 2017
together with a cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the Period since the Liquidator's
Appointment

B Time Analysis for the Period from the 11 December 2016 to 10 December 2017 together with

a cumulative Time Analysis for the Period since the Liguidator's Appointment

C Additional information in relation to Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report fo Creditors & Members



ABBOTT INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

22

23

24

25

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

210

Introduction and Statutory Information

Alan Brian Coleman of Royce Peeling Green Limited, The Copper Room, Deva Centre, Trinity
Way, Manchester, M3 7BG, was appointed Liquidator of Abbott Industrial Doors Ltd (‘the
Company’) on 11 December 2014. This progress report covers the period from 10 December
2017 to 11 December 2017 (‘the Period’) and should be read in conjunction with any previous
progress reports which have been issued.

The principal trading address of the Company was 132 Bispham Road, Blackpool, Lancashire,
FY2 ONG.

The registered office of the Company has been changed to The Copper Room, Deva Centre,
Trinity Way, Manchester, M3 7BG and its registered number is 07296637.

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidator and his
staff.

At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account (‘R&P’) for the Period along with a
cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of my appointment as
Liquidator to the end of the Period.

Receipts

There have been no receipts into the Liquidation Estate during the Period.

Payments

There have been no payments from the Liquidation Estate during the Period.

Administration (including statutory compiiance & reporting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insclvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to creditors in my initial fees estimate/information.

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in furn placed a further statutory

reporting requirement on the Ligquidator.

As noted in my initial fees estimatefinformation, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

During the Period, the Liquidator and/or his staff have spent 6.85 hours at a cost of £1,115.60
dealing with statutory and administration matters.

Realisation of Assets

During the Period, no lime has been spent dealing with the realisation of assets, as this was
concluded prior to the Period, as previously reported.

It is considered that the work the Liquidater and his staff have undertaken to date will bring a

financial benefit to creditors. This may be a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only (from which a Prescribed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors)

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ABBOTT INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

2.1

212

213

214

215

2.16

31

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

or may, depending on realisations and the extent of any 3™ party security, result in a distribution
to the preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company.

Creditors (claims and distributions)
During the Period, 0.70 hours at a cost of £160.20 was spent dealing with creditors.

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case ¢an be found at section
3 of this report. A Liguidator is not only required to deal with cerrespondence and claims from
unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured
and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured
creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most
typically a debenture.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to underiake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidator is required to undertake is to comply with legislation such as
the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insclvency
Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations
{*SIP2’) and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of
creditors.

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential.

Since my last progress report | would advise that no further asset realisations have come to
light that may be pursued by me for the benefit of creditors.

Creditors

Secured & Preferential Creditors

There are no Secured or Preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £74,641.07 from 12 creditors.

Unfortunately, as per the attached R&P, there is insufficient funds to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors.

Liquidator's Remuneration

Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to time
properly spent by him and/or his staff in managing the Liguidation.

My time costs for the Period are £1,275.80. This represents 7.55 hours at an average rate of

£168.98 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



ABBOTT iNDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

43

4.4

4.5

46

5.1

52

6.1

6.2

No fees have been drawn in the Period.

Also set out at Appendix B is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 11 December
2014 to 10 December 2017 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The
cumulative time costs incurred are £8,718.82. This represents 73.73 hours at an average rate
of £118.25 per hour. Total fees drawn against the accrued time costs amount to £4,900.00.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from http:/iwww.rpg.co. uk/downloads/fees/post-1July13/Liquidations. pdf.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professicnal advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to courf on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of
the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless 1 have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in reiation to the contents of this report, | can be contacted by telephone
on 0161 608 0000 or via email at jfizgerald@rpg.co.uk.

oleman
iyuidator

Liquidater's Annual Pregress Report to Creditors & Members



Abbott Industrial Doors Ltd
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 1111212016 From 11/12/2014
of Affairs To 10/12/2017 To 10/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,400.00 Piant & Machinery NIL 2,095.00
200.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL 100.00
10.00 Stock NIL 5.00
1,850.00 Retentions NIL 1,939.71
900.00 Book Debts NIL 811.20
Rate Refund NIL 412.93
6,200.00 Cash in Hand NIL 6,200.00
NIL Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross NIL 0.78
NIL 11,564.62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 44.00
Preparation of S.of A. NIL 5,000.00
Pre Appointment Disbursements NIL 15.00
Liguidator's Fees NiL. 4,900.00
Liguidator's Disbursements NIL 17.00
Legal Fees NIL 1,193.71
frrecoverable VAT NIL NiL
Statutory Advertising NIL 253.80
Bank Charges NIL 75.00
NIL (11,498.51)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,892.04) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{10,409.18) Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(6,015.80) HM Revenue & Customs (Tax) NIL NIL
(15,783.00) HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Sharehoiders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{49,640.02) NIL 66.11
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 66.11

66.11



68°LLL 08'889°8 0L'¢ 06'tlL LKA G6'ZL 00’y }s00D/sinoy [Bjot
eLeEL 08°9LL'L 0g's 095 o8l oL suonebisaau
05 LLLE 00'8ZL'L 09'6 0Lk oL 050 suoleduNWIWOY Jojpal]
Br'all 00'Ley 0.°¢ 00¢ 040 uonesiesy jossy
LE°GLL 00'£G6'G 09'Lg 06°¢El §6'9¢ G0'6 oL'e soue|ldwo) 1§ Aonelg
3 3 3 3 3 3
ey 1809 SINOH J9pICH
abeiany jejol [ejoL 1a1ysen ulupy JabBeuepy 22140
2102 180Wasag ol 03 #L0Z Jeqruiesad L Wod) polad ay) u) apesB Aq yuads awn )
86'891 08'622°L GGl 0€'2 Se'e 08'¢C 0L0 Jsog/sinoy |ejol
98'82¢ 02091l 040 090 oLC SUOREDIUNWIWOY JOYpaID
98'291l D9GLL'L Gg8'9 0e'2 Gl 0L2 Lo soueiidwon g AoJnelg
3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey 1809 SINOH 18pioH
abiesony 12101 jejoL Jalysen upwipy Jabeuepy 83140

g XION3ddv

1102 Jaquiasag 0} 03 91.0Z 1aquusvaq L} wolj pousd ayj ul apelB g juads awiy

NOLYAINTGIT AYYLNATOA SHOLIGIND NI - ILIANT SNCO0A TVIMISNANI L1088y



ABBOTT INDUSTRIAL DOORS LTD - iN LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator's Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1.1

1.2

1.3

21

2.2

31

3.2

41

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach tc resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an Administrator
or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contraciors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

- Name of Professional Advisor ‘Basis of Fee Arrangemsent. 0.
Turner Parkinson Sclicitors {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
JPS Chartered Surveyors (valuation and disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

Liquidator’s Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly
reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These disbursements are
inciuded in the tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These afe costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where appropriate) were provided at the
time the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. No category 2 disbursements have been
incurred or paid since my last report to creditors.

Charge-Out Rates

Royce Peeling Green Limited’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 September 2016 are
detailed below. Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

" Senior Insolvency Practitioner / Director 275

Junior Insolvency Practitioner / Senior Manager 250
Administrator / Cashier 102

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



